Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Monday, 10th January, 2011
Time: 9.30 am
Venue: East Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street,

Crewe, CW1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item

on the agenda.

3. Variation of Premises Licence - Lounge Bar AP Health and Fitness Club
(Pages 5 - 50)

To consider an application to vary the Premises Licence for Lounge Bar AP Health
and Fitness Club, Station Road, Holmes Chapel, Cheshire CW4 8AA.

PART 2 - THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS - LICENSING ACT 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From this
full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with licensing
functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the
Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing of the full
Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

e The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

e The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal matters and
procedure.

e The Licensing Officer will introduce the matter and outline the application; the officer wil
[...]
ne Cornes, Licensing Officer
Title: Application for Variation of a Premises Licence

Lounge Bar AP Health and Fitness Club

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide details of an application for the variation
of an existing Premises Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003
(‘the 2003 Act’). It outlines the current licence authorisations together with the
evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to:

2.1.1 consider the variation application and any relevant representations received;
and

2.1.2 determine what steps, if any it considers are necessary for the promotion of the
licensing objectives.
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this application
in accordance with the provisions of the 2003 Act.

4.0 Wards Affected

4.1  Congleton Rural Ward

5.0 Local Ward Members

Councillor Les Gilbert
Councillor Andrew Kolker
Councillor John Wray



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

101

Page 6

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the 2003 Act and Guidance issued under section
182 of the 2003 Act.

Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond
None
Legal Implications

Where relevant representations are received in relation to an application for the
variation of a Premises Licence under section 34, the Licensing Authority must
hold a hearing within 20 working days (of the end of the consultation period) to
consider both the application and the relevant representations.

Section 35 of the 2003 Act provides that before determining the application, the
authority must hold a hearing to consider it and any relevant representations. In
accordance with the provisions of section 35 of the 2003 Act, the authority must,
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of
the steps mentioned in subsection (4) (if any) as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives. Sub-section 35(4) provides that the
authority may: (a) modify the conditions of the licence; or (b) reject the whole or
part of the application;

Risk Assessment

Section 181 and Schedule 5 of the 2003 Act make provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority.

Background and Options

Mr David Wright applied on 10™ November 2010 for a variation to the Premises
Licence (under section 34 of the 2003 Act) for the Premises known as Lounge
Bar AP Health and Fitness Club, Station Road, Holmes Chapel, Cheshire. CW4
8AA. The variation applied for :-

1. To remove Annex 2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
2. Remove all member conditions
3. To enable the premises to be open to the general public.

The variation application also includes adding on to the existing licence
Exhibition of Films Indoors:-

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 — 00:00 (Midnight)
Friday and Saturday 12:00 - 02:00



10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

Page 7

The Designated Premises Supervisor is: Mr David Wright

A copy of the Premises Licence for the above mentioned premises is attached
as : Appendix A.

The consultation period for this variation application ended on 8" December.
During the consultation period representations were made by persons living
and working in the vicinity. The objections concern the potential for public
nuisance, rowdy and anti-social behaviour and property damage, together with
alcohol related crime which is believed by the persons making representations
to be associated with this Licence, Copies of the representations are attached
at :(Appendix B). (1-15)

Also attached is a plan of the Premises: (Appendix C)

A location plan is also attached (Appendix D) showing Lounge Bar highlighted
and surrounding residential area.

The Licensing Authority has been advised that Mr Smethurst, (Cheshire Police
Licensing Officer) met with the applicant to discuss the application. The
Licensing Authority has received notification from the Police that an agreement
was reached with the applicant that the following conditions would be attached
to the licence in order to promote the licensing objectives:

The proof of age scheme Challenge 21 will be operated for all sales of alcohol.
The Designated Premises Supervisor, or other nominated responsible person,
will regularly attend their local Pubwatch meetings.

A minimum of one door supervisor will be on duty at the premises from 10pm
and remain at the premises until they close to the public on every Friday and
Saturday and on New Years Eve.

There shall be no entry or re entry allowed into the premises after 1Tam.

No open or sealed vessel may be taken outside the premises after 10pm.

No sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises may take place after
10pm.

There shall be conspicuously displayed at each exit from the premises an A4
sized sign requesting customers to ‘please leave the premises quietly and
make your way home with respect to residents’.

A CCTV system will be installed at the premises to the satisfaction of the Police
Licensing Officer and it must record at all times the premises are open to the
public. Unedited images must be securely retained for at least 14 days and
copies made freely available upon request to a constable or an employee of the
Police Authority, Local Authority or SIA.



10.7

Page 8

The Licensing Authority has also received notification from Sarah Edge (Senior
Environmental Health Officer) of Cheshire East Council that agreement has
been reached with the applicant for the following condition to be added to the
licence to promote the licensing objectives:

1. No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the Premises.

No other representations have been received from any of the Responsible
Authorities.

In determining the application, the Licensing Act Sub-Committee must have
regard to representations made by the applicant and any representations
received from responsible authorities or interested parties. The Committee is
required to take such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the promotion
of the licensing objectives.

11.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues

111

12.0

Not Applicable

Access to Information

There are no background papers associated with this report.

For further information:

Officer: Mrs Jane Cornes
Designation: Licensing Officer
Tel No: (01270) 537113

Email:

Jane.cornes@cheshireeast.gov.uk



Page 9

Schedule 12
Part A

Premises Licence

Cheshire East Borough Council

Regulation 33,34

Premises Licence Number LAPRE/0852/05

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including

Post Town, Post Code

The Lounge Bar AP Health and Fitness Club
Fisons Sports & Social Club

Station Road

Holmes Chapel

Cheshire

Cw4 BAA

Telephone number 01477 537274

Where the licence is time limited the dates
30.04.2009 -

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol

Performance of Live Music
Performance of Recorded Music
Performance of Dance

Making Music

Provision of Facilities for Dancing
Late Night Refreshment

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
All permitted licensable activities

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 00:00
Friday and Saturday 12.00 - 02.00




Page 10

The opening hours of the premises

Monday 12:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 12:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 12:00 - 00:00
Thursday 12:00 - 00:00
Friday 12:00 - 02:00
Saturday 12:00 - 02:00
Sunday 12:00 - 00:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the Premises

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr David Wright

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises
licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mr David Wright

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Personal Licence Reference: LAPER/0065/09 Licensing Authority: Congleton Borough Council.




Page 11

Annex 1 — Mandatory conditions

1 No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: At times when there is no designated
supervisor in respect of the licence, or at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold
a personal licence, or their licence is suspended.

2 Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or autherised by a person who holds a

personal licence.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

1 Sale to and consumption of liquor on or off the premises shall be restricted to:

e Members of Rhone Poulenc Rorer Sports and Social Club (previously know as Fisons Social Club) or

their bonafide guests

s Persons attending the club either as members of visiting teams participants or spectators

s Persons attending the club for the purpose of attending a pre-organised function or event having
paid the appropriate tickets or admission fee or as a bona fide invitee or participant in such
function. Admission to such function by pre paid ticket or formal written invitation.
Members of the staff of the club
Member of the club who has been a member for at least 48 hours or their bona fide guests.
There shall be compliance at all times with the requirements of the Chief Fire Officer
There shall be no amendment of the Club Rules without prior notification to the Clerk to the
Licensing Justices and to the Chief Superintendent of Police.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

None

Annex 4 — Plans
The Plan 0852/05 can be viewed at the Licensing Authority.



Page 12

Part B

Premises Licence Summary
Cheshire East Borough Council

Premises Licence Number LAPRE/0852/05

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including
Post Town, Post Code

The Lounge Bar AP Health and Fitness Club
Fisons Sports & Social Club

Station Road

Holmes Chapel

Cheshire

Telephone number 01477 537274

Where the licence is time limited the dates
30.04.2009 -

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Supply of Alcohol

Performance of Live Music
Performance of Recorded Music
Performance of Dance

Making Music

Provision of Facilities for Dancing
Late Night Refreshment

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities
All permitted licensable activities

Sunday to Thursday 12:00 - 00:00
Friday and Saturday 12.00 - 02.00




Page 13

The opening hours of the premises

Monday 12:00 - 00:00
Tuesday 12:00 - 00:00
Wednesday 12:00 - 00:00
Thursday 12:00 - 00:00
Friday 12:00 - 02:00
Saturday 12:00 - 02:00
Sunday 12:00 - 00:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

Alcohol is supplied for consumption both on and off the Premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr David Wright

C/o The Lounge Bar AP Health and Fitness Club
Station Road

Holmes Chapel

Cheshire

CW4 8AA.

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable)

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of
alcohol

Mr David Wright

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Restricted




Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



QP\‘:@-\G{'X B\

Page 15
A
Fonie cinapacy
cCreshie
o
2s -li-10
OCcoar S /M&cio&.}ﬂ}

i Mo rew de~t Liss o~ Dandifirg Road in Hoymees
Chrapel oad ou LS edh LI Candcorn ms_jo_ro\\ e

TPEVCation R o preiis
1 <

N Hoikee, CW\CU‘Q(_,\

I

I ou e, Condaorn
[...]
s the application and should be grateful if you
would let me have details of the meeting in due course.

Regards

02/12/2010



Page 1 of 1
Page 25
9 ‘]i;.FFeﬂq”w( P>l

CORNES, Jane

From: com]

Sent: 07 December 2010 08:33

To: Licensing Mail Box (Congleton)
Subject: Objection to AP Club Late night License.

Attachments: Crime and Disorder.doc; P1000990.JPG; P1000987.JPG

Dear sir or Madam,

Please find a copy of my letter of objection and two photos attatched. I would like to think this will
be copied and shown to the relevant people who deal with the license.

yours sincerely, - 1.

07/12/2010



Page 26

Dear Sirs 6™ December 2010

Re: A P Club Licence Application by Mr David Wright

I would like to object to the issue of a late night license of the AP club in Holmes chapel. We have
been residents on Sandiford road for 18years. Our problems started on Friday and Saturday nights after
the introduction of the late night licensing law. It has now become a weekly problem as drinkers walk
down Sandiford road on their way home.I would like to object on all of the following grounds.

e Crime and Disorder

e Public nuisance

e Public safety

e Protection of children from harm

Public nuisance

e We have experienced a huge number of disturbances on both Friday and Saturday nights along our
road. These usually occur between 2 and 3 am in the morning as a result of drunken behaviour after
the AP club has closed.

¢ On most evenings we are woken by the loud noise made by groups of people walking back to their
homes. This is particularly bad in summer when you sleep with a window open.

e We have watched youths urinate on house walls and received abuse from them when challenged.

Crime and Disorder / public safety

But more disturbing is the escalation of criminal damage in the road.

e My car boot was kicked in causing £600 of damage and the loss of my no claims bonus, The person
involved was identified by hearsay and whilst their was no proof the police did follow it up wi
[...]
nd may lead to legal or civil proceedings. Macclesfreld Borough Council, icence no LAQ78476 Scale 1:2500 NORTH



	Agenda
	PART 1 Œ MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Variation of Premises Licence - Lounge Bar AP Health and Fitness Club
	Appendix A Premises Licence
	Appendix B (1-15)
	Appendix C plan
	Appendix D Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Monday, 10th January, 2011 at East Committee Room - Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 
Councillors W S Davies and M Parsons 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Cornes, Licensing Officer 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

33 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman. 
 

34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35 VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - LOUNGE BAR AP HEALTH 
AND FITNESS CLUB  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application from Mr 
David Wright to vary the Premises Licence for Lounge Bar AP Health and 
Fitness Club, Station Road, Holmes Chapel, Cheshire CW4 8AA under 
section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 
three local residents 
a representative of the Chief Officer of Police 
the applicant 
a representative of the applicant 
Councillor L Gilbert, one of the Ward Members for the Congleton Rural 
Ward 
 
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking 
account of: 
 
•  The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 



•  Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
•  The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) 

•  All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties 

 
the following course of action had been agreed: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1.  That the variation to the Premises Licence for Lounge Bar AP Health 

and Fitness Club, Station Road, Holmes Chapel, Cheshire CW4 8AA 
be approved, as follows: 

 
(a)  that the conditions within Annex 2 of the Premises Licence be 

removed 
(b)  that the exhibition of film be added to the list of licensable 

activities, as follows: 
 

Exhibition of Films Indoors:- 
 
Sunday to Thursday        12:00 – 00:00 (Midnight) 
Friday and Saturday        12:00 – 02:00 

 
2.  That the following conditions be added to the Premises Licence: 
 

(1)  No nuisance shall be caused by noise coming from the 
Premises. 

(2)  The proof of age scheme Challenge 25 will be operated for all 
sales of alcohol. 

(3)  The Designated Premises Supervisor, or other nominated 
responsible person, will regularly attend their local Pubwatch 
meetings. 

(4)  A minimum of one door supervisor will be on duty at the 
premises from 10pm and remain at the premises until they 
close to the public on every Friday and Saturday and on New 
Years Eve. 

(5)  There shall be no entry or re entry allowed into the premises 
after 00:30. 

(6)  No open or sealed vessel may be taken outside the premises 
after 10pm. 

(7)  No sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises may take 
place after 10pm. 

(8)  There shall be conspicuously displayed at each exit from the 
premises an A4 sized sign requesting customers to ‘please 
leave the premises quietly and make your way home with 
respect to residents’. 



(9)  A CCTV system will be installed at the premises to the 
satisfaction of the Police Licensing Officer and it must record at 
all times the premises are open to the public. Unedited images 
must be securely retained for at least 14 days and copies made 
freely available upon request to a constable or an employee of 
the Police Authority, Local Authority or SIA.  

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.28 pm 
 

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
 

 


